[0 I (N T N T (N6 T N T N T N0 T (N TSt G g R R G
ﬂwlw»—‘u\uwwnhmapswlu»—(—?\cwwu\m+:-u.al\_;.—-Q\UWNU\UI%WN_U\DLW\JU\W%W“J__

OO0 <1 ON U

AT A i el sl el el o i~ S VS I VSR S S VS I U R VS IR VS R VS B U I I N I

L)

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-029 First Reading Passage Requested
(H. Swindell)

SPONSOR Ms. Shapiro

Date February 10, 2020 COMMITTEE Public Works

A Resolution authorizing the County Executive to advertise for bids for the Canton Road
Resurfacing Project for a total estimated cost not to exceed $465,727.57 and authorizing the
Executive to execute an agreement, for said Project, with the lowest responsive and
responsible bidder, upon approval from the Board of Control, located in Springfield
Township, Council District 8, for the Engineer and declaring an emergency.

WHEREAS, the County Engineer has determined there is a public need to resurface
Canton Road from Salmon Drive to 500 feet south of Springfield Lake Drive in Springfield
Township, in Council District 8 (the “Project™); and

WHEREAS, the Akron Metropolitan Area Transportation Study (“AMATS”) has
awarded to the County federal Surface Transportation Block Grant funds, which will cover 80%
of the construction costs of the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Ohio Department of Transportation has stipulated the Project must be
put out to bid March 2, 2020 and awarded by March 30, 2020, in order to receive the funds; and

WHEREAS, Section 177.05 of the Codified Ordinances of the County of Summit
requires this Council’s authorization to advertise for bids for said improvements; and

WHEREAS, in addition to authorizing the advertisement of the Project, this Council
further authorizes the Executive to execute an agreement, for said Project, with the lowest
responsive and responsible bidder, upon approval from the Board of Control, so long as such bid
does not exceed 10% of the Engineer’s estimate for said Project ; and

WHEREAS, the total estimated cost of the Project is $465,727.57; and

WHEREAS, this Council has determined by reviewing all pertinent information that it is
necessary and in the best interest of the County of Summit that the County Executive be
authorized to advertise for bids as necessary for the Project and execute an agreement, for said
Project, with the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, upon approval from the Board of
Control, for a total estimated cost not to exceed $465,727.57, so long as such bid does not exceed
10% of the Engineer’s estimate for said Project;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the County of Summit, State
of Ohio, that;

SECTION 1

The County Executive is authorized to advertise for bids for the Canton Road
Resurfacing Project, located in Springfield Township, Council District 8, for an estimate cost not
to exceed $465,727.57 and is further authorized to execute an agreement, for said Project, with
the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, upon approval from the Board of Control, so long
as such bid does not exceed 10% of the Engineer’s estimate for said Project.




'—UWWNU\UIPWN'—U\UWNU\M=-PWl\J'—‘U\UW\JU\W%WI\J'—‘UWW\JU\U|4&WN”—‘

B T O U OV e R VS R VS JUUC TN ORI N6 T 3 [ N6 T NG T NG R SO T NG T N0 S N0 T N0 J S G S G G S

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-029
PAGE TWO

SECTION 2

This Resolution is declared an emergency in the interest of the health, safety, and welfare
of the residents of the County of Summit, and for the further reason that it immediately provides
for necessary improvements to the County’s highway system, in Springfield Township, in
Council District 8.

SECTION 3

Provided this Resolution receives the affirmative vote of eight members, it shall take
effect immediately upon its adoption and approval by the Executive; otherwise, it shall take
effect and be in force at the earliest time provided by law.

SECTION 4

It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating
to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all
deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were
in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section
121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

INTRODUCED February 10. 2020

February 10, 2020

ADOPTED

CLERK(LOF COUNCIL ST; §§%T OF COUNCIL

APPROVED February 12, 2020

* - //;c, KA February 12, 2020

EXEC UTIVE ENACTED EFFECTIVE

Voice Vote: YES - 10-0: Dickinson, Donofrio, Feeman, Koehler,
McKenney, Rodgers, Schmidt, Sims, Walters, Wilhite
ABSENT: Prentice




