L O T N L T T N T S T N 0 T S S S,
W\i)\_;&_fﬁ_ﬁ_‘v—_&_%opqmm&wmwo@mqc\m-b.wm—uo@ooqa\m.nwm»—-

L L L tua

LVS R S

(5]

Gl

S o S e S

wn

—

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-104

SPONSOR Ms. Shapiro
April 27, 2020

DATE COMMITTEE Public Works

A Resolution confirming an award by the Board of Control of a construction contract with
Ronyak Paving, Inc. for the 2020 Summit County 422 Resurfacing Program, in an amount
not to exceed $1,084,857.05, for the Engineer, and declaring an emergency.

WHEREAS, this Council previously adopted Resolution No. 2019-452, which authorized
the County Executive to advertise as needed for bridge engineering and construction projects,
and pavement maintenance projects, for the Engineer’s 2020 Capital Improvements Program,
for an estimated total cost not to exceed $5,290,750.00; and

WHEREAS, following the receipt and review of bids, the County Executive proposes
entering into a construction contract with Ronyak Paving, Inc. for the 2020 Summit County 422
Resurfacing Program, in an amount not to exceed $1,084,857.05; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Control, at its meeting held on April 8, 2020, awarded a
construction contract with Ronyak Paving, Inc. for the 2020 Summit County 422 Resurfacing
Program, in an amount not to exceed $1,084,857.05, subject to confirmation by County Council;
and

WHEREAS, this Council finds and determines, after reviewing all pertinent information,
that the aforementioned construction contract with Ronyak Paving, Inc. is necessary and in the
best interest of the County of Summit;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the County of Summit, State
of Ohio, that;

SECTION |

The award by the Board of Control of a construction contract with Ronyak Paving, Inc,
for the 2020 Summit County 422 Resurfacing Program, in an amount not to exceed
$1,084,857.05, is hereby confirmed and the County Executive is hereby authorized to execute
such construction contract and any other necessary related documents.

SECTION 2

This Resolution is hereby declared an emergency in the interest of the health, safety and
welfare of the residents of the County of Summit, and for the further purpose to immediately
providing a necessary construction contract for the 2020 Summit County 422 Resurfacing
Program.

SECTION 3

Provided this Resolution receives the affirmative vote of eight members, it shall take
effect immediately upon its adoption and approval by the Executive; otherwise, it shall take
effect and be in force at the earliest time provided by law.




s
SR Ch de Gy To w58 oo w3 on o T =

I N T T N S o S
o OB TSNS o~

[ O T N S T L]
NS0 =1 OGN L

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-104
PAGE TWO

SECTION 4

It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating
to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all
deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action,
were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section
121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

INTRODUCED April 13, 2020

ADOP?ET)\ April 27, 2020

CLERK OF COUNCIL PRES/I/D/E/NQ/’/OF COUNCIL

APPROVED April 28, 2020

g TN "f/g g ¢ 1

EXECUTIVE

w—

April 28, 2020
ENACTED EFFECTIVE

Voice Vote YES: 11-0 Dickinson, Donofrio, Feeman, Koehler,
McKenney, Prentice, Rodgers, Schmidt, Sims, Walters, Wilhite




