e

B ™ A W S\ I

K

B bt ke e et e et e pel e
WI\JHD\DW\JG\‘J’IJAWI\JP—‘O\L)UO‘\IU\U\-IA_-JJN’—‘D\‘U

Lo L L o T N oS T v T S T NS T S T (6 T

LT S N S S S S S S S N U RS SV IR VC R ST R e
[ = < M =\ L T L B = B = v I e WY, N =

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-220

SPONSOR Ms. Shapiro

DATE July 27, 2020 COMMITTEE Public Works

A Resolution confirming an award by the Board of Control of Change Order No. 1 to a
construction contract with Ronyak Paving, Inc., for the 2020 Summit County 422
Resurfacing Program, in an amount not to exceed $363,076.00 (for a cumulative increase of
50.3%), for a total amount not to exceed $1,084,857.05, for the County Engineer, and
declaring an emergency.

WHEREAS, this Council previously adopted Resolution No. 2019-452, which authorized
the County Executive to advertise as needed for bridge engineering and construction projects and
pavement maintenance projects, for the County Engineer’s 2020 Capital Improvements Program,
for an estimated total cost not to exceed $5,290,750.00; and

WHEREAS, following the receipt and review of bids, the County Executive proposed
entering into a construction contract with Ronyak Paving, Inc., for the 2020 Summit County 422
Resurfacing Program, in an amount not to exceed $721,781.05; and

WHEREAS, County Council previously adopted Resolution No. 2020-104, which
confirmed the award by the Board of Control of a construction contract with Ronyak Paving,
Inc., for the 2020 Summit County 422 Resurfacing Program, in an amount not to exceed
$721,781.05, subject to confirmation by County Council; and

WHEREAS, the City of New Franklin, which joined the County’s 422 Regional
Resurfacing Program, has adopted a resolution authorizing the City to pay for the alternates that
were part of the bid package and resurface additional roads, which requires a change order to the
original contract; and

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 1 to the aforementioned contract will be in an amount not
to exceed $363,076.00 (for a cumulative increase of 50.3%), to be entirely paid by the City; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Control, at its meeting held July 8, 2020, awarded said Change
Order No. 1; and

WHEREAS, this Council finds and determines, after reviewing all pertinent information,
that the aforementioned Change Order No. 1 to the construction contract with Ronyak Paving,
Inc. for a total amount not to exceed $1,084,857.05, is necessary and in the best interest of the
County of Summit;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the County of Summit, State
of Ohio, that;

SECTION 1
The award by the Board of Control of Change Order No. 1 to a construction contract with

Ronyak Paving, Inc., for the 2020 Summit County 422 Resurfacing Program, in an amount not to
exceed $363,076.00 (for a cumulative increase of 50.3%), for a total amount not to exceed




B b e e e et e et el e S

b
=T BN S = L T S S N 0 B - TN B "= B R L 5 T S S T % N S < - = N I MWL T S % ) O

LSS o T S S O T T N S IS |

—_

(9% )
]

SN S S N S - - N U O SR U IR U R OV I SV R UY )
S > L 7 TP LS T S = S A Vo T o M - N 2 T S 9

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-220
PAGE TWO

SECTION 1 (Cont.)

$1,084,857.05, is hereby confirmed and the County Executive is hereby authorized to execute
such Change Order No. 1 and any other necessary related documents.

SECTION 2

This Resolution is hereby declared an emergency in the interest of the health, safety and
welfare of the residents of the County of Summit, and for the further purpose to immediately
provide a necessary change order to the construction contract for the 2020 Summit County 422
Resurfacing Program.

SECTION 3

Provided this Resolution receives the affirmative vote of eight members, it shall take
effect immediately upon its adoption and approval by the County Executive; otherwise, it shall
take effect and be in force at the earliest time provided by law.

SECTION 4

It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating
to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all
deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action,
were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section
121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

INTRODUCED July 13, 2020

ADOPTED.__ July 27, 2020

CLERK GF COUNCIL PRE TaF COUNCIL

APPROVED July 28, 2020

‘1/)2*'/57!«5»{_ (é L
EXECUTIVE 7

July 28, 2020
ENACTED EFFECTIVE

Voice Vote: YES’ll-O Dickinson, Donofrio, Feeman, Koehler,
McKenney, Prentice, Rodgers, Schmidt, Sims, Walters, Wilhite




